

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----x

JOSEPH RAKOFKSY, and  
RAKOFKSY LAW FIRM, P.C.,

Plaintiffs,

Index No.: 105573/11

-against-

THE WASHINGTON POST COMPANY  
KEITH L. ALEXANDER  
JENNIFER JENKINS  
CREATIVE LOAFING MEDIA  
WASHINGTON CITY PAPER  
REED SMITH  
BREAKING MEDIA, LLC  
ABOVETHELAW.COM  
ELIE MYSTAL  
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION  
ABAJOURNAL.COM  
DEBRA CASSENS WEISS  
SARAH RANDAG  
MYSHINGLE.COM  
CAROLYN ELEFANT  
SIMPLE JUSTICE NY, LLC  
BLOG. SIMPLE JUSTICE.US  
KARVET & VOGEL,  
SCOTT H. GREENFIELD  
LAW OFFICE OF ERIC L. MEYER  
ERIC L. MAYER, *individually*  
GAMSO, HELMICK & HOOLAHAN  
JEFF GAMSO, *individually*  
CRIMEANDFEDERALISM.COM  
"JOHN DOE #1"  
ORLANDO-ACCIDENT LAWYER.COM  
"JOHN DOE #2"  
LAW OFFICE OF FARAJI A. ROSENTHALL  
FRAHJI A. ROSENTHALL, *individually*  
BENNETT AND BENNETT  
MARK BENNETT, *individually*  
SEDDIQ LAW  
MIRRIAM SEDDIQ, *individually*  
THE MARTHA SPERRY DAILY  
ADVANTAGE ADVOCATES  
MARTHA SPERRY; *individually*  
ALLBRITTON COMMUNICATIONS  
COMPANY  
TBD.COM

MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
ON BEHALF OF THE  
DOUDNA DEFENDANTS  
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE  
COMPLAINT AND FOR  
SANCTIONS

RESTORINGDIGMTYTOTHELAW.BLOGSPOT.  
COM  
"J.DOG84@YMAIL.COM"  
ADRIAN K. BEAN  
HESLEP & ASSOCIATES  
KOEHLER LAW  
JAMISON KOEHLER, *individually*  
THE TURKEWITZ LAW FIRM  
ERIC TURKEWITZ, *individually*  
THE BEASLEY FIRM, LLC  
MAXWELL S. KENNERLY  
STEINBERG MORTON HOPE & ISRAEL, LLP  
ANTONIN I. PRIBETIC  
PALMIERI LAW  
LORI D. PALMIERI, *individually*  
TANNEBAUM WEISS, PL  
BRIAN TANNEBAUM, *individually*  
WALLACE, BROWN & SCHWARTZ  
GEORGE M. WALLACE, *individually*  
DAVID C. WELLS, P.C. and  
DAVID C. WELLS, *individually*  
ROB MCKINNEY, ATTORNEY-AT-LAW  
ROB MCKINNEY, *individually*  
THOMSON REUTERS  
DAN SLATER  
BANNED VENTURES, LLC  
BANNINAYION.COM  
"TARRANT84"  
UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS SCHOOL OF  
LAW  
DEBORAH K. HACKERSON  
LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL T. DOUDNA  
MICHAEL T. DOUDNA, *individually*  
MACE J. YAMPOLSKY & ASSOCIATES  
MACE J. YAMPOLSKY, *individually*  
THE LAW OFFICE OF JEANNE O'HALLERAN,  
LLC  
JEANNE O'HALLERAN, *individually*  
REITER & SCHILLER, PA.  
LEAH K. WEAVER  
AVVO CORPORATION  
JOSHUA KING  
ACCELA, INC.  
COLIN SAMUELS  
THE BURNEY LAW FIRM, LLC and  
NATHANIEL BURNEY, *individually*

Defendants.

-----x

LESTER SCHWAB KATZ & DWYER, LLP  
Thomas A. Catalano  
Attorneys for Defendants Michael T. Doudna,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	
POINT I .....	5
THIS COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER DOUDNA, A CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY, WHOSE PRACTICE IS LIMITED TO CRIMINAL DEFENSE PROCEEDINGS AND BANKRUPTCIES IN THE COURTS OF HIS STATE .....	
POINT II .....	11
SANCTIONS SHOULD BE IMPOSED AGAINST PLAINTIFFS AND THEIR ATTORNEYS FOR COMMENCING AN ACTION AGAINST DOUDNA WITHOUT ANY GOOD FAITH BASIS TO BELIEVE THAT PERSONAL JURISDICTION COULD BE OBTAINED IN NEW YORK STATE .....	
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 Cases	
<i>Bello v. Barden Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 2827091 (D.Conn. 2006), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 307 Fed.Appx. 514 (2nd Cir. 2009), <i>cert. den.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 2836 .....	12
<i>Best Van Lines, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 239 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2007).....	9, 10
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462, 105 S.Ct. 2174 (1985).....	10
<i>Citigroup Inc. v. City Holding Co.</i> , 97 F.Supp.2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	8
<i>Competitive Technologies, Inc. v. Pross</i> , 2007 WL 283075 (N.Y.Sup. 2007).....	9
<i>Copp v. Ramirez</i> , 62 A.D.3d 23, N.Y.S.2d 52 (1 Dept. 2009) .....	5
<i>CRT Investments, Ltd. v. Merkin</i> , 2010 WL 4340433 (N.Y.Sup. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 2011 WL 2225050 (1 Dept. June 9, 2011) .....	6
<i>Delagi v. Volkswagenwerk A.G.</i> , 29 N.Y.2d 426, 328 N.Y.S.2d 653 (1972) .....	6
<i>Galasso, Langione &amp; Botter, LLP v. Liotti</i> , 81 A.D.3d 880, 917 N.Y.S.2d 664 (2 Dept. 2011) .....	14
<i>Grimaldi v. Guinn</i> , 72 A.D.3d 37, 895 N.Y.S.2d 156 (2 Dept. 2010) .....	10, 11
<i>Haber v. Studium, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 565185 (N.Y.Sup. 2009).....	6

<i>Indemnity Ins. Co. of North America v. K-Line America, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1732435 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	6
<i>International Shoe v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310, 66 S.Ct. 154 (1945).....	10
<i>Laufer v. Ostrow</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 305, 449 N.Y.S.2d 456 (1982).....	6
<i>Legros v. Irving</i> , 38 A.D.2d 53, 327 N.Y.S.2d 371 (1 Dept. 1971) .....	8
<i>Linen v. The Hearst Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 4639418 (N.Y.Sup. 2007).....	13
<i>Marie v. Altshuler</i> , 30 A.D.3d 271, 817 N.Y.S.2d 261(1 Dept. 2006) .....	7
<i>McGowan v. Smith</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 268, 437 N.Y.S.2d 643 (1981) .....	7
<i>Nyitray v. New York Athletic Club in City of New York</i> 274 A.D.2d 326, 712 N.Y.S.2d 89 (1 Dept. 2000).....	13
<i>Pitbull Productions, Inc. v. Universal Netmedia, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 1700196 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	6
<i>Realuyo v. Villa Abrille</i> , 2003 WL 21537754, 8 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> 93 Fed.Appx. 297 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir 2004) .....	10
<i>Universal Grading Service v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2029796 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	9
Statutes	
CPLR 8303-a .....	12
Regulations	
22 NYCRR 130-1 .....	13
